No.60/2023 has been registered against the appellants.

10. Learned  counsel  further  submitted  that  CC  No.58/2023  was

lodged by Respondent No.57 alleging that he wanted to purchase  the

land of the appellants and had paid an advance amount of Rs.54,00,000/-

(Rupees  Fifty-Four  Lakhs)  to  the  appellants,  however,  the  appellants

refused to execute the Sale Deed in his favour.  The appellants refuted

such  allegation  and  countered  that  sale  consideration  was  in  fact

decided as Rs.1,54,40,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Four Lakhs and

Forty  Thousand).  As  R5  paid  only  Rs.54,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifty-Four

Lakhs) and wanted to pay the balance amount  later,  hence the Sale

Deed  was not executed. The Police’s Inquiry Report also finds that the

sale did not get  completed due to non-payment of full consideration. It

was stated that appellants are ready to return the advance payment, and